

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

### OF THE

# SEVENTY-THIRD LEGISLATURE

### OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

### 1907.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1907

## PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1907.

### RAILROAD BRANCH TRACKS-WILD LANDS.

92Снар.

### Chapter 92.

An Act to amend Section thirty of Chapter fifty-one of the Revised Statutes, as amended by Chapter one hundred twen'ty-seven of the Public Laws of nineteen hundred and five, relating to Railroad Branch Tracks.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Section thirty of chapter fifty-one of the revised Section 1. statutes, as amended by chapter one hundred and twenty-seven of the public laws of nineteen hundred and five, is hereby further amended by inserting after the word "pits" in the fifth line of said section as amended, the words 'log landing or yard' so that said section as amended, shall read as follows:

'Section 30. Any railroad corporation, under the direction of the railroad commissioners, may locate, construct and maintain branch railroad tracks to any railroad station of another corporation or to connect with another railroad or to any mills, mines, quarries, gravel pits, log landing or yard, or manufacturing establishments erected in any town or township, through which the main line of said railroad is constructed, but not within any city without the consent of the city council and for that purpose said corporation shall have all the powers and rights granted and be subject to all the duties imposed upon it by its charter.'

Section 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved March 20, 1907.

Section 30. section 30, chapter 51, R. S., as amended by chapter 127, public laws 1905, 1905, further amended.

Railroad companies may build branch tracks to mills, mines, quarries, etc.

### Chapter 93.

An Act to provide for information to the Board of State Assessors relating to transfers of wild lands.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Section I. In each county containing wild lands, so called, it shall be the duty of the register of deeds in such counties to transmit to the board of state assessors a certified copy of the record of transfers of wild lands or any portion of wild lands within ten days after such record is made.

Section 2. Such copies shall be placed on file and retained State assessfor future reference by the board of state assessors.

This act shall apply only to transfers made sub-Section 3. sequent to the date of the approval of this act.

Approved March 20, 1907.

Duty of register of deeds in counties containing wild lands.

ors shall file copies.

When act applies.